
 

 

Cabinet Highways 
Committee 
 
Thursday 13 September 2012 at 1.30 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Leigh Bramall (Chair), Harry Harpham, Bryan Lodge and Jack Scott 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Cabinet Highways Committee discusses and takes decisions on significant or 
sensitive highways matters under the Highways Act 1980 and the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984.  These include the approval of Traffic Regulation Orders, the 
designation of controlled parking zones and approval of major transport scheme 
designs. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Cabinet 
Highways Committee meetings.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for further information. 
 
Cabinet Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would 
like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you 
will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
Decisions are effective six working days after the meeting has taken place, unless 
called-in for scrutiny by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or referred to the City 
Council meeting, in which case the matter is normally resolved within the monthly 
cycle of meetings.   
 
If you require any further information please contact Simon Hughes on 0114 273 
6374 or email simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

CABINET HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
13 SEPTEMBER 2012 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 July 

2012 
 

6. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7. Items Called in for Scrutiny/Referred to Cabinet Highways Committee 

 
8. Petitions 
 (a) New Petitions 

 To report the receipt of petitions (a) containing 231 signatures 
requesting official signage to the top part of Pingle Road, (b) 
containing 1425 signatures objecting to the plans for Chaucer, 
Buchanan Road, (c) containing 192 signatures objecting to parking 
bays on Buchanan Road and (d) containing 704 signatures 
objecting to the parking on Angram Road from church goers. 

  
(b) Outstanding Petitions 
 Report of the Executive Director, Place 
 
 

9. Sheffield 20 mph Speed Limit Strategy: Programme for 2012/13 and 
2013/14 

 Report of the Executive Director, Place. 
 

 NOTE: The next meeting of Cabinet Highways Committee will be held 
on Thursday 11 October 2012 at 1.30 pm 
 
 

 
 



 

 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
A new Standards regime was introduced on 1st July, 2012 by the Localism Act 2011.  
The new regime made changes to the way that your interests needed to be 
registered and declared.  Prejudicial and personal interests no longer exist and they 
have been replaced by Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs). 
 
The Act also required that provision is made for interests which are not Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests and required the Council to introduce a new local Code of 
Conduct for Members.  Provision has been made in the new Code for dealing with 
“personal” interests. 
 
Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously, and has been published on the Council’s website as a downloadable 
document at -http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/register-of-councillors-
interests 
 
If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before 
the meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the 
circumstances before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take. 
 
Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk 
 



MEETING OF THE CABINET HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 

held 12 July 2012 
 
 
 PRESENT: Councillors Leigh Bramall (Chair), Harry Harpham, Bryan Lodge 

and Jack Scott 
  

######.. 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
  
1.1 RESOLVED: That Councillor Bryan Lodge be appointed Deputy Chair of 

the Committee for the 2012/13 municipal year. 
  
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
2.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
  
4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 June 2012 were 

approved as a correct record. 
  
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
  
5.1 There were no public questions or petitions. 
  
6. ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY/REFERRED TO CABINET 

HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
  
6.1 There were no items called-in for Scrutiny or referred to the Cabinet 

Highways Committee. 
  
7. PETITIONS 
  
7.1 New Petitions 
 The Chair reported that he had received two petitions, both in relation to the 

Chaucer Public Realm – Buchanan Road scheme, one containing 1425 
signatures and one containing 192 signatures. These would be forwarded 
to the Head of Transport and Highways and a response would be provided 
to a future meeting of this Committee. 

  
7.2 Outstanding Petitions List 
 The Committee received and noted a report of the Executive Director, Place 

setting out the position on outstanding petitions that were being 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 12 July 2012 Page 2 
 
 

investigated. 
  
8. UPPERTHORPE PERMIT PARKING SCHEME 
  
8.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report informing Members of the 

outcome of the Traffic Regulation Order advertisement of the proposed 
Permit Parking scheme in Upperthorpe and Netherthorpe and 
recommending the Committee proceed with making a Traffic Regulation 
Order (TRO) and implementation of the scheme subject to a number of 
alterations made following consultation responses. 

  
8.2 The Chair reported that he believed, after careful consideration, that 

consideration of the scheme should be deferred to a future meeting of the 
Committee to allow further consideration of the history of the scheme prior 
to a decision on the scheme. 

  
8.3 Councillor Ben Curran, a local Ward Councillor, made representations to 

the Committee outlining feedback he had received from local residents who 
believed some of the comments made during the consultation process had 
not been accurately reflected in the report. Highways officers had also 
agreed to a site visit with local residents which had not taken place. Overall, 
he did not believe the scheme had a mandate to proceed from the results of 
the consultation and this was a view shared by his fellow Ward Councillors 
and Paul Blomfield M.P 

  
8.4 The Chair thanked Councillor Curran for his feedback and commented that 

this showed that further consideration needed to be given by himself and 
fellow Members of the Committee of the history and background of the 
scheme and whether there had been a public mandate to proceed with the 
scheme. 

  
8.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee defers a decision on the scheme subject 

to further consideration of the history and background of the scheme. 
  
8.6 Reasons For The Decision 
  
8.6.1 To allow further consideration of the history and background of the 

Upperthorpe Permit Parking Scheme. 
  
8.7 Alternative Options Considered And Rejected 
  
8.7.1 To approve the recommendations in the report. 
  
9. ECCLESALL ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 
  
9.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report setting out the response to 

advertised amendments to loading and waiting restrictions on Ecclesall 
Road, Ecclesall Road South, Moore Street (Charter Row side) and 
associated side roads. 

  

Page 2



Meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 12 July 2012 Page 3 
 
 

9.2 Councillor Diana Stimely, a local Ward Councillor, attended the meeting to 
make representations to the Committee in respect of the scheme. She 
commented that the Banner Cross Traders Association were concerned 
about a lack of turnover of parking in their area leading to potential 
shoppers driving off and driving elsewhere and that their businesses would 
be affected as people would not be able to park in the area. 

  
9.3 In response, David Whitley, Highways Officer, reported that – following a 

similar comment about shoppers driving off and shopping elsewhere - a 
survey of visitors had been undertaken in the Sharrow Vale area which 
found that when visitors could not park where they originally wanted, very 
little trade was lost as they just found alternative local parking opportunities. 

  
9.4 On the wider issue, David Whitley, Highways Officer, commented that 

although parking spaces would be lost, parking surveys have shown that 
the existing parking demand in the area could still be met. In addition, 
Officers had attempted to consider the needs of local traders throughout 
either through reducing the length of the planned restrictions, allowing 
loading to take place on the proposed double yellows, or (in one location) 
proposing double yellows on the residential (where alternatives to the rear 
of properties are currently available) rather than business side of Ecclesall 
Road. 

  
9.5 Members commented that the proposals should ease congestion in the 

area which was a good way of encouraging trade. They requested that pay 
and display bays be introduced in the Banner Cross shopping area to 
encourage trade in the area. 

  
9.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee:-  
  
 (a) overrules the objections and requests that the Traffic Regulation 

Order be made in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 
1984; 

   
 (b) approves the making and implementation of Traffic Regulation Orders 

as shown in plans TM-BN721-07-TRO, TM-BN726-P2-TRO and 
TMBN721-02-TRO in Appendix A of the report; and 

   
 (c)  requests that consideration be given to installing pay and display 

parking bays in the Banner Cross Shopping area to be funded as part 
of the scheme. 

   
9.7 Reasons for the Decision 
  
9.7.1 The Council had carried out extensive survey work and a comprehensive 

consultation exercise on Ecclesall Road. Based on the feedback, requests 
and information received, it was recommended to continue to progress with 
implementing the Ecclesall Road Smart Route, with implementing additional 
loading and waiting restrictions in three locations along the corridor being 
the next phase of the wider implementation plan. 

Page 3



Meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 12 July 2012 Page 4 
 
 

  
9.8 Alternative Options Considered And Rejected 
  
9.8.1 Officers considered the degree of outline support for proposals and the 

content of each individual comment received. Not implementing these 
proposed interventions was an option, but would be contrary to “working 
better together” value of the Council Plan “Standing up for Sheffield”. 

  
9.8.2 Other options considered included widening Ecclesall Road (outbound) 

slightly between Rustlings Road and Greystones Road. The change in kerb 
location would involve significant costs associated with moving statutory 
undertakings plant. Implementing parking restrictions in this section rather 
than widening provides the same benefit for much less cost. 

  
9.8.3 In terms of not carrying out the implementation of changes advertised in the 

Traffic Regulation Orders, doing nothing was an option, but would lead to a 
continuation of a less effective use of highway capacity along the corridor. 

  
 
 
 
 

Signed _____________________________  
 (Chair) 

 

 
 

Date _____________________ 
 

Page 4



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Cabinet Highways 

Committee

Report of:   EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, PLACE   
______________________________________________________________

Date:      13 September 2012
______________________________________________________________

Subject:   OUTSTANDING PETITIONS LIST 
______________________________________________________________

Author of Report:  Sue McGrail   0114 2734404 
______________________________________________________________

Summary:  

List of outstanding petitions received by Transport & Highways 

______________________________________________________________

Recommendations:

To Note 

______________________________________________________________

Background Papers: None

Category 
[...]

a
v
e
 

re
q
u
e
s
te

d
 a

 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 w

it
h
 o

ff
ic

e
rs

 t
o
 d

is
c
u
s
s
 

o
p
ti
o
n
s
 a

h
e
a
d
 o

f 
a
 r

e
p
o
rt

 g
o
in

g
 t

o
 t

h
e
 C

A
.

1
2
.

1
9
2

O
b
je

c
ti
o
n
s
 t

o
 p

ro
p
o
s
e
d
 p

a
rk

in
g
 b

a
y
s
 

o
u
ts

id
e
 s

h
o
p
s
 o

n
 B

u
c
h
a
n
a
n
 R

o
a

d
 

1
3

7
1
2

S
c
h
e
m

e
D

e
s
ig

n
C

a
b
in

e
t 

H
ig

h
w

a
y
s
 

1
3
.

1
4
2
5

O
b
je

c
ti
o
n
s
 t

o
 p

ro
p
o
s
e
d
 p

la
n
s
 f

o
r 

C
h
a
u
c
e
r 

R
o
a
d
 a

n
d
 B

u
c
h
a
n
a
n
 R

o
a
d
 

1
3

7
1
2

S
c
h
e
m

e
D

e
s
ig

n
C

a
b
in

e
t 

H
ig

h
w

a
y
s
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Cabinet Highways Report 

 
 

 
Report of:   Executive Director, Place 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    13th September 2012 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: SHEFFIELD 20MPH SPEED LIMIT STRATEGY –

IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAMME 2012/13 & 13/14 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Simon Nelson, 2736176 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: 
 
This report seeks endorsement for a programme to introduce seven sign-only 
20mph schemes, one in each Community Assembly area, by March 2014. 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 

Reducing the speed of traffic in residential areas will, in the long term, reduce the 
number and severity of accidents, reduce the fear of accidents, encourage 
sustainable modes of travel and contribute towards the creation of a more 
pleasant, cohesive environment. 

In the last five years over 10% of the traffic accidents occurring in residential 
areas of Sheffield took place within the seven 20mph speed limit areas proposed 
in this report. 

 

Recommendations: 

Approve the programme of works described in paragraph 4.7, 4.12 and 4.13 of 
this report. 

Prioritise the introduction of future 20mph schemes by both their accident record 
and the potential to co-ordinate their introduction with the Streets Ahead 
maintenance programme. 

________________________________________________________________ 
 

Background Papers:  NONE 
 

 

Category of Report: OPEN 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 9



  

Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 

YES       Cleared by:  Matt Bullock 

Legal Implications 

YES Cleared by:  Deborah Eaton 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

YES Cleared by: Ian Oldershaw 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 

NO 

Human rights Implications 

NO: 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 

NO 

Economic impact 

NO 

Community safety implications 

NO 

Human resources implications 

NO 

Property implications 

NO 

Area(s) affected 

ALL 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 

Leigh Bramall 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 

Culture, Economy and Sustainability 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council? 

NO 

Press release 

YES 

 

Page 10



  

SHEFFIELD 20MPH SPEED LIMIT STRATEGY –  
IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAMME 2012/13 & 13/14 
  
  
1.0 SUMMARY 
  
1.1 This report seeks endorsement for a programme to introduce seven sign-

only 20mph schemes, one in each Community Assembly area, by March 
2014. 

  
2.0 WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR SHEFFIELD PEOPLE? 
  
2.1 Reducing the average speed of drivers in residential areas would, over 

time, bring about a reduction in the number and severity of traffic 
accidents, thus helping to create safe and secure communities.  
Implementing the schemes described in this report together with an 
ongoing programme of publicity and driver education would contribute to 
the creation of a safer residential environment and a Great Place to Live. 

  
3.0 OUTCOME AND SUSTAINABILITY 
  
3.1 These schemes represent a first step towards influencing driver behaviour 

and establishing 20mph as the default maximum appropriate speed in 
residential areas. This will contribute to the delivery of: 
 

• the ‘sustainable and safe transport’ objective of the Corporate Plan; 
 

• Policy W of the Sheffield City Region Transport Strategy 2011-2026 
(To encourage safer road use and reduce casualties on our roads); and 

 

• the Council’s Vision For Excellent Transport In Sheffield (a better 
environment; a culture where the car is not always the first choice) 

  
4.0 REPORT 
  
 Introduction 
  
4.1 On 8th March 2012 Cabinet Highways Committee approved the Sheffield 

20mph Speed Limit Strategy, the long-term aim of which is to establish 
20mph as the maximum appropriate speed in residential areas of 
Sheffield. It was agreed that the first stage of implementation of the 
strategy would be the introduction of seven 20mph speed limit areas, one 
within each Community Assembly, during the financial years 2012/13 and 
2013/14. 

  
4.2 Officers have since been engaged in discussions with each Community 

Assembly to identify a preferred location for each 20mph area, in keeping 
with the principles approved in March 2012: 
 

• 20mph speed limits will comprise traffic signs and road markings only 
 

Page 11



  

• The use of 20mph speed limits is restricted to suitable residential areas 
 

• A- and B-class roads, major bus routes, and roads with an existing 
speed limit of 40mph or more will not be made subject to a 20mph 
speed limit 

 

• There will be a presumption against including C-class roads (generally 
local distributor roads) within new 20mph speed limit areas  

 

• Each area nominated should include at least one school; any ‘School 
Keep Clear’ markings would be checked and a Traffic Regulation Order 
introduced to prohibit parking, waiting and loading 

 

• The cost of the seven areas (including design time and future 
maintenance) should average approximately £40,000 

  
4.3 The discussions were guided by office
[...]
pink Hall (Stocksbridge) 

South Lowedges 

South East Charnock 

South West Steel Bank 
 

  
 Further Consultation 

  
4.8 Before a 20mph scheme is implemented all households within the 

prospective area will receive a leaflet explaining the long-term aims and 
short-term limitations of sign-only 20mph speed limits, with residents 
invited to comment on or object to the introduction of a 20mph Traffic 
Regulation Order and ‘School Keep Clear’ Order.  Objections would be 
reported to a future meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee. 

  
4.9 South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive has indicated its support 

in principle for the 20mph Speed Limit Strategy and will be consulted on 
proposals for each individual area.   

  
4.10 Officers are in ongoing discussions with South Yorkshire Police regarding 

the design and development of 20mph sign-only schemes to achieve the 
appropriate level of support for and enforcement of 20mph speed limits. 

  
 Implementation programme 
  
4.11 The seven schemes represent a rolling programme to be completed by 

March 2014.  Wherever possible it is proposed to co-ordinate the 
introduction of a 20mph speed limit with Amey’s core Streets Ahead work.  
Whilst this will not produce a significant financial saving, coordinating this 
non-core work with the Streets Ahead programme would reduce 
disruption, demonstrate a joined up approach to service delivery and add 
to the impact of the new 20mph speed limits.   

  
4.12 Subject to the successful resolution of any objections to the Traffic 

Regulation Order, it is proposed that the Lowedges and Woodthorpe 
20mph areas be introduced first, by the end of the current financial year.  
 

• Lowedges does not appear in the provisional Streets Ahead 
programme until 2014, beyond the finish date for the inaugural 20mph 
limit programme. As the two pieces of work cannot be co-ordinated it 

Page 13



  

would be best to have the speed limit in place as soon as possible to 
create a separation between the two projects. 

 

• Woodthorpe, Steel Bank and Walkley (south) and Spink Hall do not 
appear in the Streets Ahead programme until 2017 and so these 
20mph limits could be introduced at any time between now and March 
2014 while maintaining a reasonable separation to the Streets Ahead 
works.  It is recommended that Woodthorpe should be first as it has the 
highest accident record of these areas. 

  
4.13 The remaining five areas will be introduced during 2013/14 (again subject 

to the resolution of any objections). In the case of Charnock and Parson 
Cross (west) the introduction of the 20mph limits would be timed to tie in 
with the Streets Ahead maintenance programme.  

  
4.14 The cost of advertising Traffic Regulation Orders, including Orders to 

prohibit parking, waiting and loading on ‘School Keep Clear’ markings 
within 20mph areas, will be minimised by advertising a number of 
schemes at one time. 

  
4.15 The success of the 20mph Speed Limit Strategy hinges on the willingness 

of the Sheffield public to alter their own behaviour when driving in these 
areas. That will not be achieved by traffic signs and road markings alone. 
The roll out of the strategy will be backed up with long-term investment in 
both driver and community education with publicity to keep the focus on 
driving behaviour in all residential areas whether or not they are subject to 
a 20mph limit.  It may be possible to realise a short-term, marginal 
adjustment in behaviour amongst some drivers simply by erecting the ‘20’ 
signs, but it will be a far lengthier project to achieve the goal of a 
fundamental change in driving behaviour.   

  
 Future 20mph schemes 
  
4.16 The report to Cabinet Highways Committee in March 2012 recommended 

that post March 2013, 20mph speed limits should be prioritised by a city-
wide comparison of the number and severity of accidents in suitable 
areas, with a view to introducing the new speed limit into residential areas
[...]
  
4.23 The intention to make the Traffic Regulation Orders required to introduce 

each 20mph speed limit and School Keep Clear restriction will be 
advertised and any objections will be reported to a future meeting of the 
Cabinet Highways Committee. Should no objections to an Order be 
received that Order will be made in accordance with the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984. 

  
4.24 An Equality Impact Assessment has been conducted and concludes that 

safer roads and reduced numbers of accidents involving traffic and 
pedestrians will fundamentally be positive for all local people regardless of 
age, sex, race, faith, disability, sexuality, etc.  However, the most 
vulnerable members of society (i.e. the young, elderly, disabled and 
carers) will particularly benefit from this initiative.  No negative equality 
impacts have been identified. 

  
5.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 Each Community Assembly considered a number of alternative areas that 

could potentially benefit from the introduction of a 20mph speed limit.  
  
6.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 Reducing the speed of traffic in residential areas will, in the long term, 

reduce the number and severity of accidents, reduce the fear of 

Page 15



  

accidents, encourage sustainable modes of travel and contribute towards 
the creation of a more pleasant, cohesive environment.  

  
6.2 In the last five years over 10% of the traffic accidents occurring in 

residential areas of Sheffield took place within the seven 20mph speed 
limit areas proposed in this report.  

  
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
7.1 Approve the programme of works described in paragraph 4.7, 4.12 and 

4.13 of this report. 
  
7.2 Prioritise the introduction of future 20mph schemes by both their accident 

record and the potential to co-ordinate their introduction with the Streets 
Ahead maintenance programme. 

  
  
Simon Green 
Executive Director, Place 13th September 2012 
 

Page 16



APPENDIX A 

 

 

Sheffield 2
[...]
ds are unclassified 

• The residential areas of the South East Assembly with a worse 
accident record are generally much larger (and so more expensive)  

• The estimated cost is within the budget 

£29,495 N/A 

S
o

u
th

 W
e

s
t Steel Bank 

 
(extended south 
to Crookesmoor 

Road) 

SW02 

• South West Assembly’s first choice scheme 

• Steel Bank has the third highest number of accidents in the residential 
parts of the South West area (and the highest number in those areas 
that can be afforded within this programme of work)  

• Contains Westways Nursery, Infant and Junior School 

• The Assembly feel it will be popular with residents 

• While the budget estimate exceeds the target cost of £40,000 the 
excess is considered to be manageable within the funding allocations 

• Officers recommend that the area considered by the Assembly should 
be expanded into the Central Assembly area as far as Crookesmoor 
Road.  As a ‘C’ road Crookesmoor Road offers a more natural 
boundary to a 20mph area than the boundary between assembly 
areas.  It is not proposed to seek a contribution from either South West 
or Central Assembly as neither has requested this enlargement of the 
area, and it would incur only minimal additional costs 

£46,072 N/A 

 

P
age 25



P
age 26

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 27



P
age 28



P
age 29



P
age 30



P
age 31



P
age 32



P
age 33



P
age 34

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 Petitions
	9 Sheffield 20 mph Speed Limit Strategy: Programme for 2012/13 and 2013/14
	9 (2) Appendix A - Community Assembly nominations
	9 (3) Appendix B - Recommended 20mph speed limit areas
	9 (4) Appendix C - Recommended 20mph speed limit areas




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Cabinet Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 13 September 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Harry Harpham, Bryan Lodge, Jack Scott and Isobel Bowler 

(Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from the Chair, Councillor Leigh Bramall. 
Councillor Isobel Bowler attended the meeting as the duly appointed substitute. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillors Bryan Lodge, Isobel Bowler, Harry Harpham and Jack Scott declared 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) in item 9 (see minute no. 8 below) on the 
agenda (Sheffield 20mph Speed Limit Strategy: Programme for 2012/13 and 
2013/14), as the areas proposed for 20 mph zones included areas where they 
lived.  A dispensation was granted from the Director of Legal Services, for these 
Members of the Assembly to be present during, and vote upon, this item, to 
ensure that a quorum was maintained and that business could be conducted. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 July 2012 were approved 
as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions. 
 
6.  
 

ITEMS CALLED IN FOR SCRUTINY/REFERRED TO CABINET HIGHWAYS 
COMMITTEE 
 

6.1 There were no items called-in for Scrutiny or referred to the Cabinet Highways 
Committee. 

 
7.  
 

PETITIONS 
 

7.1 New Petitions 
  
 The Committee noted for information the receipt of petitions (a) containing 231 

signatures requesting official signage to the top part of Pingle Road and that a 



Meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 13.09.2012 

Page 2 of 4 
 

report would be submitted to a future meeting of the South West Community 
Assembly, (b) containing 1425 signatures objecting to the plans for Chaucer, 
Buchanan Road and that a report would be submitted to a future meeting of this 
Highways Committee, (c) containing 192 signatures objecting to parking bays on 
Buchanan Road and that a report would be submitted to a future meeting of this 
Highways Committee and (d) containing 704 signatures objecting to the parking 
on Angram Road from church goers and that a report would be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Northern Community Assembly. 

  
7.2 Outstanding Petitions List 
  
 The Committee received and noted a report of the Executive Director, Place 

setting out the position on outstanding petitions that were being investigated. 
  
 The Head of Transport, Traffic and Parking Services reported that the Area Wide 

Lorry Routing Review would be submitted to the November meeting of this 
Highways Committee. In relation to item 6 on the list, a request for speed bumps 
and calming measures on Hilfoot Road, Totley, he reported that this had been 
submitted to the July meeting of the South West Community Assembly where it 
was agreed to take no further action. He further reported that the South West 
Community Assembly would be considering the request for improvements to the 
safety of pedestrians in roads surrounding Hallam Grange Primary School at its 
meeting in October. 

 
8.  
 

SHEFFIELD 20 MPH SPEED LIMIT STRATEGY: PROGRAMME FOR 2012/13 
AND 2013/14 
 

8.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report seeking endorsement for 
a programme to introduce seven sign-only 20mph schemes, one in each 
Community Assembly area, by March 2014. 

  
8.2 Mr Alan Kewley attended the meeting to make representations to the 

Committee. He commented that 20mph zones had been on the local 
community agenda for a number of years. He was pleased with the first 
steps that the report was recommending. However, he did believe that 
consultation had not been as thorough as it should have been with local 
communities.  

  
8.3 Mr Kewley further commented that he was aware that a review of 

Community Assemblies was currently being undertaken and requested that 
this be speeded up. He did not believe that accident statistics should be 
used as a basis for deciding the first zones to be allocated as these did not 
stand up to scrutiny. He requested that the selection criteria be examined in 
greater detail as schools and schoolchildren were not the only vulnerable 
groups in the City. He did not agree with the justification for C Roads to be 
excluded from the proposals. 

  
8.4 In conclusion, Mr Kewley commented that he believed the programme 

would be delivered too slowly and requested that it be speeded up. Despite 
this, he welcomed the attempt to tie in with the Highways Private Finance 



Meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 13.09.2012 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Initiative (PFI) Programme and did not wish to delay its implementation at 
this stage but hoped that the issues raised would be addressed at the 
second stage of the programme. 

  
8.5 In response, Councillor Bryan Lodge commented that, subject to the 

Committee’s approval, the proposals would now go out to further 
consultation. He reported that the proposals had been discussed at his local 
Community Assembly and was aware that they had been discussed at 
other local Community Assemblies. The Community Assembly review was 
still ongoing. In relation to the selection criteria, this had been examined at 
the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee, who had supported this Committee’s decision. To 
speed up the programme would require greater funding which was not 
available at the present time.    

  
8.6 John Bann, Head of Transport, Traffic and Parking Services reported that 

attempts had been made to engage the community at Community 
Assembly public meetings. Officers and Members had realised the 
importance of linking the programme into the PFI so as to minimise 
disruption. Although detailed research on the impact of 20mph zones had 
been undertaken, the evidence was not conclusive at this stage which was 
why a measured approach was recommended. A hearts and minds 
campaign would be undertaken to attempt to gain the public’s support for 
the proposals. It was acknowledged that accident statistics were not perfect 
but were the only evidence which could be used to support proposals. The 
Lead Cabinet Member for transport was keen to involve schools in the 
programme and exclude C Roads which, if they were to be included, would 
likely not gain support from the majority of the local community. 

  
8.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) approves the programme of works described in paragraphs 4.7, 4.12 

and 4.13 of the report; and 
   
 (b) requests that the introduction of future 20mph schemes be prioritised 

by both their accident record and the potential to co-ordinate their 
introduction with the Streets Ahead maintenance programme. 

   
8.8 Reasons For The Decision 
  
8.8.1 Reducing the speed of traffic in residential areas will, in the long term, 

reduce the number and severity of accidents, reduce the fear of accidents, 
encourage sustainable modes of travel and contribute towards the creation 
of a more pleasant, cohesive environment. 

  
8.8.2 In the last five years over 10% of the traffic accidents occurring in 

residential areas of Sheffield took place within the seven 20mph speed limit 
areas proposed in this report. 

  
8.9 Alternative Options Considered And Rejected 



Meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 13.09.2012 

Page 4 of 4 
 

  
8.9.1 Each Community Assembly considered a number of alternative areas that 

could potentially benefit from the introduction of a 20mph speed limit. 
  
 


